tried; and if such prisoners or any of them are ordered to be conveyed back to the said lastmentioned prison, the Governor of such prison, or one or more of his assistants, shall attend and receive and convey the said prisoners or prisoner as last aforesaid; and such prisoners or prisoner while so being conveyed, whether within the said Winter Assize County, or while passing through any other county, shall be in the proper and legal custody of the said Governor.

Expenses of Court Keeper, &c.

16. The extra expenses of the Court Keeper and servants of the Courthouse at Belfast occasioned by the holding of the Winter Assizes, shall be defrayed by the several counties aforesaid constituting the Winter Assize County, in such proportions and to such amounts respectively as shall be ascertained and certified by the Secretary, Ministry of Home Affairs, Northern Ireland, Belfast, under his hand, and on production of such certificate, and without proof of handwriting, the County Council of each of the said several counties shall, at their next quarterly meeting, without any previous proposal of a Proposal Committee, pass a resolution for the sum therein certified to be its proportion of such expenses and cause the same to be raised and paid accordingly.

The Clerk of the Crown and Peace.

17. The Clerk of the Crown and Peace for and of the county of Antrim shall be the Clerk of the Crown and Peace at the said Winter Assizes for the said Winter Assize County, and shall have all powers of issuing summonses and subpœnas, and of taxing Bills of Costs, expenses of prosecutors and witnesses, and all other powers necessary for checking and paying such costs relating to the trial of prisoners and traversers that the Clerk of the Crown and Peace of the county where such prisoners were committed would have had if such prisoners and traversers had been tried at the Assizes held in such last-mentioned county.

Records and Crown Books.

18. The records of each county united for the purposes of Winter Assizes by this Order shall be kept separate and distinct, and the said Clerk of the Crown and Peace for the county of Antrim shall keep a separate Crown Book for the records of each county, and after the termination of the Assizes shall return it, with all indictments, informations, depositions, recognizances, inquests, and other records belonging to each county, to the respective Clerks of the Crown and Peace of the several united counties other than the county of Antrim.

Payment of Witnesses.

19. In any case where money is ordered by the Court at the Winter Assizes for the said Winter Assize County to be paid in respect of costs and expenses of prosecutors and witnesses, the same shall be paid by the Treasurer of the county or place by whom the same would have been payable had a like Order been made by a Court of Oyer and Terminer, or Gaol Delivery, in the county where the trial would have taken place but for this Order.

Recommittal of Prisoners.

20. Where the Court at the said Winter Assizes for the said Winter Assize County, shall remand a prisoner or adjourn any trial, or otherwise make an Order respecting a prisoner committed for trial but not acquitted or convicted of the charge in regard of which such Order is made, the Court may give such directions with respect to the removal of such prisoner to a prison in the county or place in which he was committed for trial as to the Court seems just, and the prisoner may be removed accordingly without any writ of Habeas Corpus.

Meaning of Terms.

21. Except where the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Order shall have the same meaning as that which the same terms have in the "Winter Assizes Act, 1876."

Duration and Extent of Order.

22. This Order, unless earlier revoked, shall be in force until the 14th day of February, 1928. The Winter Assizes to be holden under and in pursuance of this Order shall not for any purpose, except for the presentment by the Grand Jury of Bills of Indictment, the trial of the prisoners or other persons triable as herein provided, and for the proceedings necessary for or consequent upon such trial, be deemed or taken to be an Assizes for any of the several counties herein mentioned, and except as aforesaid, all notices, applications, presentments, acts, and proceedings which might otherwise have been served, made, done, or taken for or at the next or any other Assizes for each or any of the said several counties, or elsewhere, shall and may be so served, given, made, done, and taken, the holding of the said Winter Assizes, or anything herein contained, or anything done in pursuance hereof to the contrary notwithstanding; and the provisions of this Order shall be in addition to every other power, authority, and jurisdiction of the Court.

Given at the Council Chamber, Government House, Hillsborough, County Down, the 7th day of October, 1927.

> (Signed) CRAIGAVON.

R. DAWSON BATES. ,, ,,

J. M. ANDREWS.

CHARLEMONT ,,

J. MILNE BARBOUR.

DANGEROUS DRUGS (APPROVED INSTITUTIONS) (NORTHERN IRELAND) ORDER, 1927.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Minister of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland on the 22nd September, 1927, made an Order under the Dangerous Drugs Act, 1920, approving, subject to the conditions contained in the Order, the undermentioned Institutions for the purpose of the provisions of the Raw Opium Regulations, 1921 (S.R. & O., 1921, No. 864) and the Dangerous Drugs Regulations, 1921 (S.R. & O., 1921, No. 865), which authorize any person in charge of a laboratory for purposes of research or instruction attached to an institution approved by the Secretary of